be less than twelve hundred dollars ($1,200), and shall be equal to two (2) per cent. 
of the gross receipts of the Company, if such percentage shall exceed the sum of 
$I,200. 

During the succeeding five years of this contract an annual sum which shall in 
no case be Iess than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), and shall be equal 
to three (3)  per cent. of the gross receipts of the Company, if such percentage shall 
exceed the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). 

During the remaining five years of this contract an annual sum which shall in 
no case be less than four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500), and which shall be 
equal to four (4) per cent. of the gross receipts of the Company, if such percentage 
shall exceed the sum of four thousand five hundred dollars ($4,500)• 

The minimum annual sums herein provided for shall be paid to the Comptroller 
of the City in equal quarterly payments in advance on the first days of January, 
April, July and October of each year. Whenever the percentage required to be paid 
shall exceed the minimum amounts, such sum over and above such minimum shall be

[...]

is authorized to operate under the terms of this contract, if such percentage shall ex-
ceed the sum of one thousand dollars ($i,000). 

5. During the succeeding five years of this original contract an annual sum which 
shall in no case be less than one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500), and which 
shall be equal to three (3) per cent of the gross receipts of the Company in the 
territory in which it is authorized to operate under the terms of this contract, if such 
percentage shall exceed the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($t,5oo). 

6. During the last five years of this original contract an annual sum which 
shall in no case be less than two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), and which 
shall be equal to five (5) per cent of the gross receipts of the Company in the territory 
in which it is authorized to operate under the terms of this contract, if such percentage 
shall exceed the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). 

All the sums herein provided for shall be paid into the treasury of The City of 
New York on November i of each year, and shall be for the amount due to September 
30 next preceding. 

Fourth—The said annual charge or payments shall continue throughout the whole

[...]

Montauk Cut-off—To lay down, construct and operate a railway upon a route, 
the centre line of which is as follows, to wit: Beginning at a point in the Borough of 
Queens, over the northwesterly line of Meadow street as now existing or laid out, 
distant not more than seven hundred and two (702) feet or less than six hundred and 
seventy-two (672) feet northeasterly from the intersection of said northwesterly line 
of Meadow street with the northerly line of Hunters Point avenue as now existing 
or laid out, and running thence southeasterly over Meadow street to a point over the 
centre line of Hunters Point avenue not more than sixty (6o) feet or less than thirty

[...]

centre line of Third street with the centre line of Hayward street; thence running 
southeasterly and along a curve with its concavity towards the northeast to a point 
over the centre line of Borden avenue, as now existing and laid out, not more than one 
hundred and seventy-eight (178) feet or less than one hundred and forty-eight (148) 
feet easterly from the intersection of the centre line of Borden avenue with the centre 
line of Hayward street; thence continuing southeasterly and crossing over Dutch Kills 
creek by means of a drawbridge running thence easterly on a curve with its concavity

[...]

centre line between the tracks of said railroad now constructed with the 
centre line of Remsen's lane as now existing, and running thence southeasterly 
and southerly, on a curve with its concavity towards the southwest, to the point of 
termination of said curve, not more than eight hundred and seventeen (817) feet or 
less than seven hundred and seventeen (717) feet northerly, measured along the pro- 
posed centre line, from the intersection of the centre line of the proposed railway 
with the centre line of White Pot road as now existing, said point of termination 
being the point of convergence of a spur or connection A, hereinafter described ;

[...]

( 1640) feet easterly from the intersection of the centre line of White Pot road with 
the centreline of Trotting Course lane, both as now existing; running thence still 
southerly and crossing over the centre line of Metropolitan avenue, as now existing, 
at a point not more than two hundred and sixty three (263) feet or less than two 
hundred- and thirty-three (233) feet easterly from the intersection of the centre line 
of said Metropolitan avenue with the centre line of Trotting Course lane; thence 

WEDNESDAY, JULY io, igo7. 	 THE  C I T 

crossing over Trotting Course lane, as now existing, at a point in its centre line not

[...]

lane with the centre line of Metropolitan avenue ; thence continuing in a generally 
southerly direction until it intersects a portion of the railroad of the Montauk Divi-
sion, now constructed, of the Railroad Company at a point distant not more than three 
hundred and fifty-seven (357) feet or less than three hundred and twenty-seven (327) 
feet westerly from the centre line of Trotting Course lane, where it now crosses the 
railroad of the Montauk Division. now constructed, of the Railroad Company; thence 
southerly, on a curve with its convexity towards the west, and connecting with the